

May 1, 2024

TO ALL HOLDERS OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION ARIZONA GAS TARIFF NO. 7

Subject: Revision No. 404

This revision reflects the rate changes effective May 1, 2024:

1. The yearly update of the distribution shrinkage

The following changes should be made in your copy of Southwest Gas' Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7:

Insert A.C.C. Sheet No.	Supersedes A.C.C. Sheet No.	
186th Revised Sheet No. 13	185th Revised Sheet No. 13	

Kasey Bohannon Director/Regulation

Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 Arizona Division	Canceling	186th Revis	sed A.C.	C. Sheet No C. Sheet No	13 13
EFFECTIVE SALES	RATES APPLI	ENT OF RATES CABLE TO ARIZO Intinued)	NA SCH	EDULES <sup>1/</sup>	<u>2/ 3</u> /
Description	Delivery Charge A	<u>4/</u> Rate djustmentDOT	DCA	Monthly Gas Cost	Currently Effective Tariff Rate
G-75– Small Essential Agricultural <u>User Gas Service</u> Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: All Usage G-80 – Natural Gas Engine <u>7</u> / Water Pumping <u>Gas Service</u>	\$ 120.00 \$ .31606 \$	.34033 \$ .00107	n/a	\$ .52836	\$ 120.00 \$ 1.18582
Basic Service Charge per Month: Off-Peak Season (October–March) Peak Season (April–September) Commodity Charge per Therm: All Usage	\$ .00 \$ 125.00 \$ .23850 \$	.03122 \$ .00107	n/a	\$.21582	\$ .00 \$ 125.00 \$ .48661

- 1/ All charges are subject to adjustment for any applicable taxes or governmental impositions.
- 2/ Customers taking transportation service will pay the Basic Service Charge, the Commodity Charge per Therm less the Monthly Gas Cost, and Demand Charge, if applicable, of the Currently Effective Tariff Rate for each meter included in the transportation service agreement, plus an amount of \$0.00282 per therm for distribution shrinkage as defined in Rule No. 1 of this Arizona Gas Tariff. The shrinkage charge shall be updated annually effective May 1. For customers converting from sales service, an additional amount equal to the currently effective Gas Cost Balancing Account Adjustment will be assessed for a period of 12 months.
- 3/ Effective March 1, 2023, the Regulatory Expense Surcharge will collect the rate case expense up to \$400,000 incurred in the 2021 Arizona General Rate Case. The balance will be recovered over a 48-month period. It applies to all Arizona customers except G-30, G-65, SB-1, and special contract customers. The surcharge is \$0.01 per customer per month.

Issued On	April 24, 2024
Docket No.	G-01551A-04-0876

Issued by Matthew D. Derr Vice President

Effective Decision No.

May 1, 2024 68487